

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC99966

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE ST. LOUIS REGION; PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT PLAINS; COMPREHENSIVE HEALTH OF PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT PLAINS,

Respondents,

v.

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, MO HEALTHNET DIVISION; MISSOURI MEDICAID AUDIT AND COMPLIANCE UNIT; ROBERT KNODELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES; TODD RICHARDSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE MO HEALTHNET DIVISION; DALE CARR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE MISSOURI MEDICAID AUDIT AND COMPLIANCE UNIT,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
The Honorable Judge Jon. E. Beetem

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Charles W. Hatfield, No. 40363
Alixandra S. Cossette, No. 68114
Alexander C. Barrett, No. 68695
Greta M. Bax, No. 73354
STINSON LLP
230 W. McCarty Street
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
573.636.6263
573.636.6231 (fax)
chuck.hatfield@stinson.com
alixandra.cossette@stinson.com
alexander.barrett@stinson.com
greta.bax@stinson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

ARGUMENT5

I. Planned Parenthood Did Not Need to File in the AHC Because It Sought a Declaration on the Constitutionality of HB 3014 (Response to Point I)..... 8

A. Planned Parenthood Was Not Required to Exhaust Administrative Remedies Because It Raised Only Constitutional Claims 8

B. The AHC Can Offer No Adequate Remedy to Planned Parenthood.....9

C. Planned Parenthood Raises Only Constitutional Claims 11

D. Planned Parenthood’s Claims Do Not Require Resolution of Outstanding Factual Questions 13

II. Planned Parenthood Has Standing Because it is Subject to an Unconstitutional Law and MO HealthNet Refused to Process Any of Planned Parenthood’s Claims Based on HB 3014 (Response to Point II)14

III. The Precise Mechanics of the Provider Agreements Are Irrelevant Because the Alleged Waiver Provision Would Apply Only if Sections 14.277 and 14.20230 Are Constitutional, Which They Are Not (Response to Point III).....16

IV. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded Section 14.230 Made Funds Available to MO HealthNet to Pay Planned Parenthood and That is True Regardless of Whether Section 14.277 is a Valid Appropriation (Response to Point IV)18

A. HB 3014 Appropriated Funds to Generally Pay for Physician and Family Planning Services 19

B. Even if Section 14.277 is a Valid Appropriation, it Does Not Bar MO HealthNet from Using Funds Appropriated in Section 14.230 to Pay Planned Parenthood 20

V. Sections 14.277 and 14.2030 are Unconstitutional Attempts to Amend Substantive Law Through an Appropriation Bill and This Court Should Reject MO HealthNet’s Request to Overturn *PPSLR* (Response to Point V)21

A. Section 14.2030 Violates Article III, Section 23 of the Constitution23

B. Section 14.277 Also Violates Article III, Section 23 of the Constitution 24

C. There is No Basis for this Court to Revisit *PPSLR*.....27

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boot Heel Nursing Ctr., Inc. v. Mo. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 826 S.W.2d 14 (Mo. App. 1992)	8
<i>City of Jefferson v. Mo. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 916 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. banc 1996)	24
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Smith</i> , 75 S.W.2d 828 (Mo. banc 1934).....	29
<i>Donaldson v. Mo. State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts</i> , 623 S.W.3d 152 (Mo. App. 2020)	12
<i>Duncan v. Mo. Bd. for Architects, Prof. Engineers & Land Surveyors</i> , 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App. 1988).....	8, 11
<i>Farm Bureau Town & Country, Inc. Co. of Mo. v. Angoff</i> , 909 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. banc 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fort Zumwalt Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 896 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. banc 2004).....	25
<i>Geier v. Mo. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 474 S.W.3d 560 (Mo. banc 2015).....	8, 10
<i>State ex rel. Igoe v. Bradford</i> , 611 S.W.2d 343 (Mo. App. 1980)	30
<i>Indep.-Nat. Educ. Ass’n v. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 223 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. banc 2007)	27
<i>Kerr v. Mo. Veterans Comm’n</i> , 537 S.W.3d 865 (Mo. App. 2017)	6
<i>Li Lin v. Ellis</i> , 594 S.W.3d 238 (Mo. banc 2020).....	21
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Mo. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 611 S.W.3d 781 (Mo. App. 2020)	10, 14

M & H Enterprises v. Tri-State Delta Chemicals, Inc.,
984 S.W.2d 175 (Mo. App. S.D. 1998)27

Mo. Roundtable for Life, Inc. v. State,
396 S.W.3d 348 (Mo. banc 2013)5

State ex rel. Mo. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts v. Hartenback,
768 S.W.2d 657 (Mo. App. 1989) 8

Opponents of Prison Site, Inc. v. Carnahan,
994 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. App. 1999) 29

Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
602 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2020).....*passim*

Premium Standard Farms, Inc. v. Lincoln Tp. of Putnam Cty.,
946 S.W.2d 234 (Mo. banc 1997)9

Rebman v. Parson,
576 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. banc 2019).....*passim*

Rolla 31 Sch. Dist. v. State,
837 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1992) 29

State Tax Comm’n v. Admin. Hearing Comm’n,
641 S.W.2d 69 (Mo. banc 1982)9

Ste. Genevieve Sch. Dist. R II v. Board of Alderman of City of Ste. Genevieve,
66 S.W.3d 6 (Mo. banc 2002) 15

Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Ctrs.,
376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. banc 2012).....27

J.C.W. ex rel. Webb v. Wyciskalla,
275 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. banc 2009)6

Statutes

House Bill 11.....3

House Bill 3014.....3, 4, 5

Missouri Unfair Trade Practice Act 11, 12

§ 188.015, RSMo 22, 23

§ 208.152, RSMo.....*passim*

§ 208.153, RSMo.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 24

Mo. Const. art. I, § 25, 11

Mo. Const. art. III, § 23*passim*

Mo. Const. art. III, § 36 29
